

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT I

---

**RECEIVED**

**12-10-2019**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2018AP591-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ANTONIO L. SIMMONS,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING A MOTION FOR  
POSTCONVICTION DNA TESTING UNDER WIS. STAT.  
§ 974.07, AN ORDER DENYING RECONSIDERATION,  
AND AN ORDER DENYING SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING,  
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM S. POCAN AND THE  
HONORABLE DAVID A. HANSHER, PRESIDING

---

**PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

DONALD V. LATORRACA  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1011251

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-2797  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
latorracadv@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    Simmons’s trial .....	2
II.   Simmons’s post-verdict, postconviction, and habeas litigation .....	6
III.  Simmons’s motion for DNA testing and related motions for reconsideration and supplemental briefing.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
The circuit court reasonably exercised its discretion when it denied Simmons’s section 974.07(7) motion for postconviction DNA testing. ....	11
A.    Standard of review .....	11
B.    Postconviction DNA testing under section 974.07.....	13
1.    Section          974.07(7)(a)’s mandatory testing standard.....	13
2.    Section          974.07(7)(b)’s discretionary          testing standard .....	16
C.    The circuit court properly denied Simmons’s          motion          for postconviction DNA testing because he did not satisfy section 974.07(7)(a)’s four statutory requirements. ....	17

	Page
1. Simmons's claim of innocence .....	17
2. Simmons has not shown that the other items he wants tested are relevant evidence in a government agency's possession.....	17
a. Neither the .380 casings nor the 9mm casings satisfy section 974.07(2)'s relevancy requirement.....	18
b. The head wrap, baseball cap, liquor bottles, and shoes were never inventoried.....	20
3. The chain of custody and integrity of the evidence remains uncertain.....	23
4. Simmons would still have been prosecuted and convicted even if exculpatory DNA is found on the items he wants tested. ....	24
D. Simmons's arguments notwithstanding, the circuit court properly denied his DNA testing requests.....	27
1. The circuit court properly considered the testimony of four eyewitnesses when it evaluated Simmons's motion.....	28
2. The circuit court properly declined to consider the affidavits of several other people who claimed Simmons left the bar in a red car.....	30

	Page
3. Postconviction DNA testing would not have supported Simmons’s third-party liability claim. ....	32
4. The court properly relied on a non-testifying witness’s identification of Simmons.....	34
5. Simmons’s reference to <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> is misplaced. ....	35
6. This Court should disregard Simmons’s attacks on Detective Armbruster and the investigation.....	36
E. The circuit court did not err when it denied Simmons’s motion for supplemental briefing.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Avery v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 847 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	36, 37
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997) .....	12
<i>Dawson v. Goldammer</i> , 2006 WI App 158, 295 Wis. 2d 728, 722 N.W.2d 106 .....	36
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	35
<i>Martindale v. Ripp</i> , 2001 WI 113, 246 Wis. 2d 67, 629 N.W.2d 698.....	35
<i>Ocanas v. State</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 179, 233 N.W.2d 457 (1975) .....	13

	Page
<i>Simmons v. Thurmer</i> , No. 07-CV-604, 2009 WL 811524 (E.D. Wis. March 27, 2009) .....	8, 31
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Antonio L. Simmons</i> , No. 03-1455-CR, 2004 WL 1698068 (Wis. Ct. App. July 30, 2004) .....	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Antonio L. Simmons</i> , No. 2006AP731, 2007 WL 755095 (Wis. Ct. App. March 13, 2007) .....	7, 8, 31
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433.....	19–20
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 2016 WI App 27, 368 Wis. 2d 363, 878 N.W.2d 679.....	16
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 2017 WI 17, 373 Wis. 2d 390, 891 N.W.2d 144....	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Greenwald</i> , 189 Wis. 2d 59, 525 N.W.2d 294 (Ct. App. 1994).....	37, 38, 39
<i>State v. Herfel</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 513, 182 N.W.2d 232 (1971) .....	13
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 2004 WI App 99, 273 Wis. 2d 707, 681 N.W.2d 316 .....	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Love</i> , 2005 WI 116, 284 Wis. 2d 111, 700 N.W.2d 62.....	15, 16
<i>State v. Luedtke</i> , 2015 WI 42, 362 Wis. 2d 1, 863 N.W.2d 592.....	38
<i>State v. McCallum</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 463, 561 N.W.2d 707 (1997) .....	15
<i>State v. Pico</i> , 2018 WI 66, 382 Wis. 2d 273, 914 N.W.2d 95.....	20
<i>State v. Romero-Georgana</i> , 2014 WI 83, 360 Wis. 2d 522, 849 N.W.2d 668.....	12

	Page
<i>State v. Wilson</i> ,	
2015 WI 48, 362 Wis. 2d 193, 864 N.W.2d 52.....	33
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,	
466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	15
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.86 .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 165.81 .....	39
Wis. Stat. § 757.54(2).....	39
Wis. Stat. § 968.205 .....	39
Wis. Stat. § 904.01 .....	19
Wis. Stat. § 974.06 .....	1, 7, 8
Wis. Stat. § 974.07 .....	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(2).....	14, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(2)(a) .....	2, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(2)(a)1. ....	18
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(2)(b) .....	15, 18, 20, 39
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(2)(c).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(6).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(6)(a) .....	15, 19, 21
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(6)(b) .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(7).....	11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(7)(a) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(7)(a)1. ....	17, 23
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(7)(a)2. ....	10, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(7)(a)3. ....	14, 22, 23
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(7)(a)4. ....	23, 24

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(7)(b) .....	13, 16, 17
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(7)(b)1. ....	17
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(7)(b)2. ....	17
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(7)(b)3. ....	17
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(9).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 978.08 .....	39

### **Additional Authorities**

Wis. Dep't of Justice, Submission Guidelines (Rev. June 8, 2015) .....	20
